

OCT 6 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 08-289 & 08-294

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC IN-
STRUCTION OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, PETITIONER

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND PRESIDENT OF THE ARIZONA SENATE, PETITIONERS

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. POPEO

RICHARD A. SAMP

Washington Legal Foundation

2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

Winston & Strawn LLP

1700 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 282-5000

PROF. ROSS SANDLER

PROF. DAVID SCHOENBROD

New York Law School

57 Worth Street

New York, NY

(212) 431-2100

MICHAEL J. FRIEDMAN

ARI E. WALDMAN

Winston & Strawn LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10166

(212) 294-6700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Congress' Enactment of NCLB.....	3
B. The Post-NCLB Proceedings	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S OVERLY DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW ENTRENCHES JUDICIAL INTRUSIONS INTO POLITICAL PROCESSES FOR LONGER THAN IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE, AND NEEDS TO BE CORRECTED BY THIS COURT	8
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO GIVE EFFECT TO CONGRESS' MANDATES IN THE NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND ACT	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	11-12
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowell v. Bd. of Educ. of the Oklahoma City Pub. Schs.</i> , 890 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11-12
<i>Dowell v. Bd. of Educ. of the Oklahoma Pub. Schs.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 1256 (W.D. Okla. 1972).....	11
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-92-596, 2001 WL 1028369 (D. Ariz. Jun. 25, 2001).....	3
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	13-16
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	4, 17
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	12-13, 15
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)</i>	22
STATUTES:	
20 U.S.C. § 1703(f)	3, 17, 19
20 U.S.C. §§ 6301 et seq.....	3
20 U.S.C. §§ 6801, et seq.	5
20 U.S.C. § 6812(2).....	19
20 U.S.C. § 6812(9).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 6825(c).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 6825(d).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 6842	21
MISCELLANEOUS:	
147 Cong. Rec. S13322, S13328 (Dec. 17, 2001)	5
147 Cong. Rec. S13365, S13420 (Dec. 18, 2001)	5
Letters from The Federal Farmer to The Re- publican No. 3 (Oct. 10, 1787), in 1 The De- bate on the Constitution 245 (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)	8
Publius [Alexander Hamilton], The Federalist No. 78 (May 28, 1788), in 2 The Debate on the Constitution 467 (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993).....	8-9
Sandler & Schoenbrod, <i>Democracy By Decree</i> (2002).....	12

**Sandler & Schoenbrod, "From Status to
Contract and Back Again: Consent Decrees
in Institutional Reform Litigation," 27
Review of Litigation 115 (2007) 14**

**White House Report,
[http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/reports/no-
child-left-behind.html](http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/reports/no-child-left-behind.html)..... 4**
